The value of the in-ground resource assigned to the Barber Permit Area is based on a review of comparable
transactions of sandstone hosted pre-operational uranium deposits that contain greater than 50% Inferred
resources. Comparable transactions adjusted for movement in the price of uranium range from a low of
US$0.54/lb U3O8 resource to a high of US$1.72/lb U3O8 resource. A base value of US$0.58/lb U3O8 in-ground
resource was used, which was the low end of the range used by the independent expert for an extraordinary
general meeting held in September 2018.

In 2019 the recognition of a pre-tax impairment expense of US$23.74 million for the Lance Projects CGU reduced
the carrying value of the CGU assets down to the assessed FVLCD. In 2020 the carrying value of the Lance
Projects CGU assets were assessed as being below the FVLCD resulting in no 2020 impairment expense.

The Company has validated the results of Income Approach FVLCD assessment by performing sensitivity tests
on its key assumptions. Holding all other variables constant, the decreases in recoverable amount created by
marginal changes in each of the key assumptions is as follows:

Change in assumption 2020 Amount of

decrease
US$000s

2019 Amount of
decrease
US$000s

Variables
Discount rate 1% point increase 4,968 4,233
Uranium prices $1/lb decrease 3,478 3,090
Resource Recovery  1% point decrease 2,392 1,870

Any adverse movements in key assumptions may lead to further impairment in future reporting periods.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Peninsula Energy Limited 45 2020 Annual Report

Note 4: Income Tax

  2020
US$000s

2019
US$000s

(a) Income tax expense
Current tax  - 271
Deferred tax  1,527 -

  1,527 271

(b) Reconciliation of income tax to prima facie tax payable
Accounting loss before tax  (6,073) (42,736)

Income tax expense/(benefit) @ 27.5% (2019: 27.5%)  (1,670) (11,752)
Add tax effect of:
• Share-based payments  217 273
• Impairment & other  835 6,809
• Deferred tax assets - tax losses not recognised  2,452 3,039
• Movement in unrecognised temporary differences  (78) (339)
• Foreign tax rate differential  (229) 2,241

Total income tax expense/(benefit)  1,527 271

(c) Deferred tax liabilities
Exploration and evaluation expenditure - Foreign  8,875 8,875
Temporary differences - Australia  - 9
Temporary differences - Foreign  1,527 -
  10,402 8,884
Offset of deferred tax assets  (8,875) (8,884)
Net deferred tax liabilities recognised  1,527 -

(d) Unrecognised deferred tax assets arising on timing
differences

Tax losses - Australia  4,531 3,229
Tax losses - Foreign  19,335 17,920
Temporary differences - Australia  622 192
Temporary differences - Foreign  130 226

  24,618 21,567
Offset of deferred tax liabilities  (8,875) (8,884)
Net deferred tax assets not brought to account  15,743 12,683

Accounting Policy

The income tax expense/(revenue) for the period comprises current income tax expense/(income) and deferred
tax expense/(income)

Current income tax expense charged to the profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income calculated using
applicable income tax rates enacted, or substantially enacted, as at reporting date.  Current tax assets and
liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to
the relevant taxation authorities.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liability balances during